policies to minimize the adverse impact of these risks on the Group's financial
performance.

The main categories of financial instruments are presented by structure of financial
assets and financial liabilities.

Market risk. Market risks arise from open positions in (a) foreign currencies, (b)
interest-bearing assets and liabilities, and (c) investments, all of which are affected by
general and specific market changes in condition of emergent economy.

Currency risk. Oil and gas companies operate in Ukraine, and their dependence on
foreign exchange risk is mainly determined by the need to purchase natural gas from
foreign suppliers, which is denominated in US dollars. The Group also receives foreign
currency loans and does not hedge its foreign currency positions.

Dependence on currency risk is presented on the basis of the carrying amount of the
respective currency assets and liabilities.

Table 1 provides information on the sensitivity of profit or loss to reasonably
possible changes in the exchange rates applied at the reporting date, provided that all
other variables remain stable. The risk was calculated only for monetary denominations
denominated in currencies other than the functional currency.

Table 1. Profit or loss sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates [29; 28; 30;
27; 26]

In millions of
Ukrainian Hryvnias

December
31, 2019

December
31, 2018

December 31,
2017

December 31,
2016

US dollar Strengthening
by 10%

(2540) (2865) (3 400) (4 957)

US dollar weakening by
10%

2540 2865 3 400 4 957

Euro Strengthening by
10%

225 239 251 299

Euro weakening by 10% (225) (239) (251) (299)

Granger causality is applied to components of a stationary vector random process. At
the heart of the definition is a well-known postulate that the future cannot affect the
past.

The essence of the Granger test is that the variable x is causal for the variable y, that
is, under the influence of x → y changes of x must precede changes of y, not vice versa.
Therefore, under the above conditions, it is necessary that the following actions be
performed at the same time: the variable x makes a significant contribution to the
forecast of y, while the variable does not significantly contribute to the forecast of the